

# No. 10-3006

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Appellant,

v.

**PAUL ALVIN SLOUGH, NICHOLAS ABRAM SLATTEN,  
EVAN SHAWN LIBERTY, DUSTIN LAURENT HEARD,  
and DONALD WAYNE BALL,**  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
The Hon. Ricardo M. Urbina

---

**APPELLEES' PETITION  
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Brian M. Heberlig (No. 455381)  
Bruce C. Bishop (No. 437225)  
Steptoe & Johnson LLP  
1330 Connecticut Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 429-3000  
*Counsel for Paul A. Slough*

Thomas G. Connolly (No. 420416)  
Christopher J. Wright (No. 367384)  
Timothy J. Simeone (No. 453700)  
Wiltshire & Grannis LLP  
1200 Eighteenth Street N.W.  
Suite 1200  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 730-1300  
*Counsel for Nicholas A. Slatten*

*(Counsel listing continued inside)*

June 6, 2011

William Coffield (No. 431126)  
Coffield Law Group LLP  
1330 Connecticut Ave. N.W. Suite 220  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 429-4799  
*Counsel for Evan S. Liberty*

David Schertler (No. 367203)  
Danny Onorato (No. 480043)  
Lisa Hertzler Schertler (No. 430754)  
Schertler & Onorato, LLP  
575 7<sup>th</sup> St. N.W.  
Suite 300 South  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2601  
(202) 628-4199  
*Counsel for Dustin L. Heard*

Steven J. McCool (No. 429369)  
Mallon & McCool, LLC  
1776 K Street, N.W., Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
*Counsel for Donald W. Ball*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND REASONS FOR REHEARING .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
<b>I. The panel’s requirement that the district court parse every line of the government’s evidence to identify <i>untainted</i> as well as tainted evidence contravenes <i>Kastigar</i> and <i>North</i>, and creates a new and unwarranted burden for district courts.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>II. The panel’s imposition of a burden on <i>defendants</i> to show taint at the <i>Kastigar</i> hearing contravenes <i>Kastigar</i> and <i>North</i> .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>III. The panel’s ruling that <i>Kastigar</i> is not implicated where a prosecutor indicts two defendants based on their compelled statements is in conflict with <i>Kastigar</i>, departs from this Court’s guidance in <i>North</i>, and is the subject of an acknowledged circuit split.....</b>	<b>12</b>
CONCLUSION.....	15
ADDENDUM	
<b>A. Panel Opinion (public version)</b>	
<b>B. Certificate under Cir. R. 28(a)(1)</b>	
<b>C. Certificate of Service</b>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*California v. Rooney*, 483 U.S. 307 (1987) .....9

*Herb v. Pitcairn*, 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....9

*Kastigar v. United States*, 406 U.S. 441 (1972) ..... 1-6, 10-15

*Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n*, 378 U.S. 52 (1964).....10

*United States v. Beery*, 678 F.2d 856 (10th Cir. 1982).....10

*United States v. Byrd*, 765 F.3d 1524 (11th Cir. 1985) .....12

*United States v. Cozzi*, 613 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2010) .....12, 13

*United States v. Crowson*, 828 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1987).....13

*United States v. Daniels*, 281 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2002).....13

*United States v. Harris*, 973 F.2d 333 (4th Cir. 1992) .....10

*United States v. Mariani*, 851 F.2d 595 (2d Cir. 1988).....13

*United States v. McDaniel*, 482 F.2d 305 (8th Cir. 1973).....12, 13

*United States v. North*, 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (“*North I*”) ..... 3-15

*United States v. North*, 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (denying reh’g)  
 (“*North II*”) .....3, 5, 7, 10, 11, 12

*United States v. Pelletier*, 898 F.2d 297 (2d Cir. 1990) .....10

*United States v. Poindexter*, 951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....3, 4

*United States v. Schmidgall*, 25 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1994) .....10, 12

*United States v. Semkiw*, 712 F.2d 891 (3d Cir. 1983).....12, 13

*United States v. Serrano*, 870 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989).....13

*United States v. Slough*, 677 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2009) .. 1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 15

*United States v. Slough et al.*, No. 10-3006 (Apr. 22, 2011) (“*Op.*”).... 4, 5, 8-12, 15

*United States v. Velasco*, 953 F.2d 1467 (7th Cir. 1992) .....12

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const., Am. 5 (Self-Incrimination Clause).....2, 5, 6, 11, 14
